

05-10200 & 05-30120

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ALPHONSO CARTY,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 05-10200

D.C. No. CR-03-1135-PCT-RGS

District of Arizona, Phoenix

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JUAN ANTONIO ZAVALA,

Defendant-Appellant.

No. 05-30120

D.C. No. CR-02-00079-12-BLW

District of Idaho

**BRIEF OF DOUGLAS A. BERMAN,
WILLIAM B. SAXBE DESIGNATED PROFESSOR OF LAW,
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW AT THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* ON REHEARING *EN BANC*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS CARTY AND ZAVALA**

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN
Professor of Law
Moritz College of Law
The Ohio State University
55 West 12th Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43210
Telephone (614) 688-8690

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT FOR AMICUS CURIAE	2
I. Post- <i>Booker</i> Sentencing Should Respect and Reflect Both Parts of <i>Booker</i>	2
A. The Theme of Reasoned Judgment in the Booker Opinions	2
B. Ensuring the Application of Reasoned Judgment at Sentencing after Booker.	5
II. A Post- <i>Booker</i> Sentencing Process Focused on § 3553(a) Can be More Fair and Effective than a Guideline-Centric Sentencing Process	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005) passim

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) passim

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) 8, 9, 12

OTHER:

Albert W. Alschuler,
*Disparity: The Normative and Empirical Failure
of the Federal Guidelines*,
58 STAN. L. REV. 85 (2005) 13

Douglas A. Berman,
Conceptualizing Booker, 38 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 387 (2006) 3

Douglas A. Berman,
Tweaking Booker: Advisory Guidelines in the Federal System,
43 HOUSTON L. REV. 341 (2006) 12

Douglas A. Berman & Stephanos Bibas,
Making Sentencing Sensible,
4 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. ____ (forthcoming 2006) 3

U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION,
FIFTEEN YEARS OF GUIDELINES SENTENCING: AN ASSESSMENT
OF HOW WELL THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS
ACHIEVING THE GOALS OF SENTENCING REFORM (2004) 9, 13

U.S. Sentencing Commission,
Report on the Impact of United States v. Booker on Federal Sentencing,
Appendix D, at D-10 (March 2006) 9

U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION,
REPORT TO THE CONGRESS:
COCAINE AND FEDERAL SENTENCING POLICY (2002) 9
